HOUSE COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION AND ECONOMIC

DEVELOPMENT

April 01, 2011 Hearing Room D
1:00 PM
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Cliff Bentz, Co-Chair

Rep. E. Terry Beyer, Co-Vice Chair

Rep. Patrick Sheehan, Co-Vice Chair

Rep. Nancy Nathanson

Rep. Jefferson Smith

Rep. Jim Weidner
MEMBERS EXCUSED: Rep. Tobias Read, Co-Chair

Rep. Shawn Lindsay
STAFF PRESENT: Zachary Rothmier, Committee Administrator

Debbie Nealy, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: HB 3354-Public Hearing and Work Session

HJM 20-Public Hearing and Work Session
HM 2-Public Hearing

HB 2081-Work Session

HB 2167-Work Session

HB 3596-Work Session

HB 2468-Work Session

HB 3024-Public Hearing

Recording Log

1:05:40 PM Meeting Called to Order by Co-Chair Bentz
1:05:40 PM Co-Chair Bentz

1:05:54 PM HB 3354-Public Hearing

1:05:58 PM Zach Rothmier, Committee Administrator
1:05:58 PM {Exhibit} 1: Rothmier

1:06:11 PM Co-Chair Bentz

1:06:42 PM Rep. Jeff Barker, House District 28
1:07:42 PM Co-Chair Bentz

1:07:43 PM Rep. Barker

1:07:46 PM Co-Chair Bentz

This recording log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, refer to the digital audio recording.



1:07:47 PM
1:07:48 PM
1:07:50 PM
1:08:41 PM
1:08:45 PM
1:08:46 PM
1:08:47 PM
1:09:02 PM
1:09:04 PM
1:11:55 PM
1:12:09 PM
1:12:13 PM
1:12:19 PM
1:12:20 PM
1:12:21 PM
1:12:22 PM
1:12:32 PM
1:12:35 PM
1:12:44 PM
1:12:54 PM
1:12:54 PM

1:13:03 PM
1:13:05 PM
1:13:08 PM
1:13:17 PM
1:13:25 PM
1:13:27 PM
1:13:36 PM
1:13:36 PM

1:14:05 PM

1:14:23 PM
1:14:29 PM
1:18:36 PM
1:18:38 PM

1:18:38 PM
1:18:39 PM

1:18:47 PM
1:18:48 PM
1:18:51 PM
1:18:57 PM
1:18:57 PM
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Rep. Barker

Co-Chair Bentz

Sen. Betsy Johnson, Senate District 16

Co-Chair Bentz

Sen. Johnson

Co-Chair Bentz

{Exhibit} 2: Jerry Cole, Mayor, Rainier

Co-Chair Bentz

Cole

Co-Chair Bentz

Cole

Co-Chair Bentz

Rothmier

Co-Chair Bentz

Rothmier

Co-Chair Bentz

Co-Vice-Chair Beyer

MOTION: Rep. Sheehan moves -4 amendments

Co-Chair Bentz

VOTE: 6-0-2

AYES: Reps. Beyer, Nathanson, Sheehan, Smith, Weidner, Bentz;
EXCUSED: Rep. Lindsay, Rep. Read

Rep. Weidner

Co-Chair Bentz

MOTION: Rep. Weidner moves HB 3354 Do Pass as Amended
Co-Chair Bentz

Rep. Weidner

Co-Chair Bentz

VOTE: 6-0-2

AYES: Reps. Beyer, Nathanson, Sheehan, Smith, Weidner, Bentz;
EXCUSED: Rep. Lindsay, Rep. Read

CARRIER: REP. BARKER will lead discussion on the floor

HJM 20-Work Session
Meeting recessed
Meeting reconvened
Co-Chair Bentz

HB 3354-Work Session

MOTION: Rep. Beyer moves Rules Be Suspended for Rep. Nathanson to
vote on HB 3354

Rep. Weidner

Co-Chair Beyer

Co-Chair Bentz

VOTE: 6-0-2

AYES: Reps. Beyer, Nathanson, Sheehan, Smith, Weidner, Bentz;
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EXCUSED: Rep. Lindsay, Rep. Read

1:19:07 PM
1:19:10 PM

1:19:24 PM
1:19:30 PM
1:19:35 PM
1:19:39 PM
1:19:40 PM
1:27:51 PM
1:27:58 PM
1:28:07 PM
1:30:29 PM
1:30:36 PM
1:32:11 PM
1:32:46 PM
1:35:08 PM
1:35:13 PM
1:37:03 PM
1:37:07 PM
1:37:09 PM

1:37:25 PM
1:37:36 PM
1:41:31 PM
1:41:38 PM
1:41:51 PM
1:42:52 PM
1:42:53 PM
1:43:01 PM
1:43:45 PM
1:43:51 PM
1:43:54 PM
1:43:55 PM
1:43:56 PM
1:44:52 PM
1:45:32 PM
1:46:37 PM
1:46:40 PM
1:47:25 PM
1:49:03 PM
1:49:05 PM
1:49:41 PM
1:49:43 PM
1:50:10 PM
1:51:11 PM
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Rep. Nathanson
Co-Chair Bentz

HJM 20-Public Hearing

Zach Rothmier, Committee Administrator

Co-Chair Bentz

Rep. Jason Conger, House District 54

{Exhibit} 3: Rep. Conger
Co-Chair Bentz
Co-Vice Chair Sheehan
Rep.Conger

Co-Chair Bentz
Rep.Conger

Co-Chair Bentz
Rep.Conger

Co-Chair Bentz

Rep. Smith J.

Co-Chair Bentz
Rep.Conger

Co-Chair Bentz

HM 2-Public Hearing

Rep. Matt Wingard, House District 26

Co-Chair Bentz
Co-Vice Chair Sheehan
Rep. Wingard

Co-Chair Bentz
Co-Vice Chair Sheehan
Rep. Wingard

Co-Vice Chair Sheehan
Rep. Wingard

Co-Vice Chair Sheehan
Co-Chair Bentz
Co-Vice Chair Beyer
Rep. Wingard

Co-Chair Bentz

Rep. Wingard

Co-Chair Bentz

Rep. Wingard

Co-Chair Bentz
Co-Vice Chair Beyer
Co-Chair Bentz

Rep. Smith J.

Rep. Wingard

Co-Chair Bentz



1:51:13 PM
1:51:52 PM
1:51:55 PM
1:51:56 PM
1:52:24 PM
1:54:26 PM
1:58:24 PM
1:58:26 PM
2:00:30 PM
2:00:34 PM
2:01:17 PM
2:02:05 PM
2:02:56 PM
2:02:57 PM
2:03:32 PM
2:03:36 PM
2:04:13 PM
2:06:08 PM
2:07:20 PM
2:07:21 PM
2:07:23 PM
2:07:24 PM
2:07:25 PM
2:08:02 PM

2:11:07 PM
2:11:12 PM
2:12:05 PM
2:12:06 PM
2:15:02 PM
2:15:06 PM
2:16:07 PM
2:16:21 PM
2:16:23 PM
2:16:26 PM

2:16:52 PM
2:17:00 PM
2:17:00 PM
2:17:15 PM
2:17:20 PM
2:17:26 PM
2:17:35 PM
2:18:05 PM
2:18:23 PM
2:21:07 PM
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Rep. Smith J.

Co-Chair Bentz

Rep. Wingard

Co-Chair Bentz

Paul Romain, Attorney, Portland

John Anderson, President, Truck and Travel, Coburg
Co-Chair Bentz

{Exhibit} 4: Bob Russell, Oregon Trucking Associations
Co-Chair Bentz

Rep. Weidner

Russell

Anderson

Co-Chair Bentz

Rep. Weidner

Rep. Smith J.

Rep. Weidner

Romain

Anderson

Co-Chair Bentz

Rep. Smith J.

Co-Chair Bentz

Rep. Smith J.

Co-Chair Bentz

{Exhibit} 5: Art Stevenson, President, National Federation of the Blind of
Oregon

Co-Chair Bentz

Ann Wright, Board Member, Blind Business Enterprise of Oregon
Co-Chair Bentz

Craig Campbell, Travel Information Council
Co-Chair Bentz

Rep. Smith J.

Campbell

Rep. Smith J.

Campbell

Co-Chair Bentz

HB 2081-Work Session

Zach Rothmier, Committee Administrator

{Exhibit} 6-7: Rothmier

Co-Chair Bentz

MOTION: Rep. Beyer moves -4 amendments

Co-Chair Bentz

Rep. Smith J.

Co-Chair Bentz

Bob Russell, Oregon Trucking Associations

{Exhibit} 8: Andrea Salinas Legislative Director, Oregon Environmental

This recording log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, refer to the digital audio recording.



2:21:52 PM
2:21:57 PM
2:22:28 PM
2:22:29 PM
2:22:31 PM
2:22:45 PM
2:22:45 PM

2:22:58 PM
2:23:03 PM
2:23:13 PM
2:23:38 PM
2:23:40 PM
2:24:26 PM
2:24.28 PM
2:24:39 PM
2:24:47 PM
2:24:50 PM
2:27:08 PM
2:27:13 PM
2:27:17 PM
2:27:18 PM
2:27:56 PM
2:28:04 PM
2:28:04 PM

2:28:26 PM
2:28:45 PM
2:28:45 PM

2:28:45 PM

2:28:53 PM
2:29:00 PM
2:29:00 PM
2:29:12 PM
2:29:16 PM
2:29:21 PM
2:29:28 PM
2:29:28 PM

2:29:38 PM
2:29:42 PM
2:29:51 PM
2:29:54 PM
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Council

Co-Chair Bentz

Rep. Smith J.

Salinas

Rep. Smith J.

Co-Chair Bentz

VOTE: 6-0-2

AYES: Reps. Beyer, Nathanson, Sheehan, Smith, Weidner, Bentz;
EXCUSED: Rep. Lindsay, Rep. Read

MOTION: Rep. Sheehan moves HB 2081 Do Pass as Amended
Co-Chair Bentz

Rep. Smith J.

Co-Chair Bentz

Rep. Weidner

Co-Chair Bentz

Rep. Weidner

Co-Chair Bentz

Rep. Weidner

Russell

Co-Chair Bentz

Co-Vice Chair Sheehan

Co-Chair Bentz

Co-Vice Chair Sheehan

Co-Chair Bentz

VOTE: 6-0-2

AYES: Reps. Beyer, Nathanson, Sheehan, Smith, Weidner, Bentz;
EXCUSED: Rep. Lindsay, Rep. Read

Co-Chair Bentz

CARRIER: REP. BENTZ will lead discussion on the floor

The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public
testimony:

{Exhibit} 9: Dick Pedersen, Director, Department of Environmental Quality

HB 2167-Work Session

Zach Rothmier, Committee Administrator

{Exhibit} 10-11: Rothmier

Co-Chair Bentz

MOTION: Rep. Sheehan moves the -1 amendment
Co-Chair Bentz

VOTE: 6-0-2

AYES: Reps. Beyer, Nathanson, Sheehan, Smith, Weidner, Bentz;
EXCUSED: Rep. Lindsay, Rep. Read

MOTION: Rep. Sheehan moves the -2 amendments
Co-Chair Bentz

Rep. Nathanson

Co-Chair Bentz

This recording log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, refer to the digital audio recording.



2:29:56 PM
2:30:04 PM
2:30:05 PM
2:30:06 PM
2:30:17 PM
2:30:55 PM
2:31:02 PM
2:31:14 PM
2:31:15 PM
2:31:20 PM
2:31:23 PM
2:31:31 PM
2:31:35 PM
2:32:22 PM
2:32:26 PM
2:32:37 PM
2:33:05 PM
2:33:57 PM
2:33:58 PM
2:34:00 PM
2:35:03 PM
2:35:04 PM
2:35:15 PM
2:35:17 PM

2:35:22 PM

2:35:30 PM
2:35:44 PM
2:35:50 PM
2:35:50 PM
2:35:51 PM
2:35:55 PM
2:35:59 PM
2:36:03 PM
2:36:07 PM
2:36:11 PM
2:40:19 PM
2:40:20 PM
2:40:27 PM
2:40:44 PM
2:40:46 PM
2:40:48 PM

2:41:09 PM
2:41:14 PM
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Rep. Nathanson

Co-Chair Bentz

Rep. Nathanson

Co-Chair Bentz

Vince Porter, Executive Director, Governor's Office of Film & Television
Co-Chair Bentz

Rep. Smith J.

Co-Chair Bentz

Rep. Smith J.

Porter

Rep. Smith J.

Lana Vinker, Casting Director, Portland

Rep. Smith J.

Vinker

Rep. Smith J.

Vinker

Porter

Co-Chair Bentz

Rep. Smith J.

Co-Chair Bentz

Porter

Co-Chair Bentz

VOTE: 6-0-2

AYES: Reps. Beyer, Nathanson, Sheehan, Smith, Weidner, Bentz;
EXCUSED: Rep. Lindsay, Rep. Read

MOTION: Rep. Smith J. moves HB 2167 be referred to Joint Tax Credits
without recommendation

Co-Chair Bentz

Co-Vice Chair Sheehan

Co-Vice Chair Beyer

Co-Chair Bentz

Co-Vice Chair Beyer

Rep. Smith J.

Co-Chair Bentz

Rep. Nathanson

Co-Chair Bentz

Meeting Recessed

Meeting Reconvened

Co-Chair Bentz

Rep. Smith J.

Co-Chair Bentz

Rep. J. Smith

MOTION: Rep. Smith J. moves HB 2167 Do Pass as amended and be
referred to Joint committee on Tax Credits without recommendation
Co-Chair Bentz

Rep. Smith J. withdraws his previously stated motions

This recording log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, refer to the digital audio recording.



2:41:16 PM
2:41:21 PM

2:41:29 PM
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2:43:05 PM
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2:44.05 PM
2:44:08 PM
2:44:36 PM
2:44:38 PM
2:44.38 PM
2:44:47 PM
2:44:55 PM
2:44:58 PM
2:45:10 PM
2:45:14 PM
2:45:15 PM

2:45:30 PM

2:45:50 PM
2:45:56 PM
2:46:08 PM
2:46:10 PM
2:46:11 PM
2:46:13 PM
2:46:17 PM
2:46:26 PM
2:46:32 PM

2:46:39 PM
2:46:40 PM
2:46:41 PM
2:46:44 PM
2:46:45 PM
2:46:46 PM
2:46:56 PM
2:46:59 PM

2:47:06 PM
2:47:12 PM
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Co-Chair Bentz

MOTION: Rep. Sheehan moves HB 2167 Do Pass as amended and the
referral to Ways and Means be rescinded, and be referred to Joint Tax
Credits Committee

Co-Chair Bentz

Rep. Nathanson

Co-Vice Chair Beyer

Co-Chair Bentz

Co-Vice Chair Beyer

Co-Chair Bentz

Rep. Smith J.

Co-Chair Bentz

Co-Vice Chair Sheehan

Co-Chair Bentz

Co-Vice Chair Sheehan

Co-Chair Bentz

Rothmier

Co-Chair Bentz

Rep. Weidner

Co-Chair Bentz

VOTE: 6-0-2

AYES: Reps. Beyer, Nathanson, Sheehan, Smith, Weidner, Bentz;
EXCUSED: Rep. Lindsay, Rep. Read

Co-Chair Bentz

HB 3596-Work Session

Zach Rothmier, Committee Administrator

Co-Chair Bentz

Rothmier

Co-Chair Bentz

MOTION: Rep. Sheehan moves HB 3596 Do Pass
Co-Chair Bentz

VOTE: 6-0-2

AYES: Reps. Beyer, Nathanson, Sheehan, Smith, Weidner, Bentz;
EXCUSED: Rep. Lindsay, Rep. Read

Co-Vice Chair Beyer

Rep. Weidner

Co-Chair Bentz

CARRIER: REP. ROBLAN will lead discussion on the floor.
Rep. Weidner

Co-Chair Bentz

Rep. Weidner

Co-Chair Bentz

HB 2468-Work Session
Zach Rothmier, Committee Administrator

This recording log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, refer to the digital audio recording.



2:47:22 PM
2:47:33 PM
2:47:46 PM
2:47:51 PM
2:47:52 PM
2:47:58 PM
2:48:08 PM
2:48:18 PM
2:48:20 PM
2:48:22 PM
2:48:23 PM
2:48:35 PM
2:48:37 PM
2:48:45 PM
2:48:47 PM
2:48:59 PM
2:49:01 PM

2:49:24 PM
2:49:47 PM
2:49:48 PM

2:49:50 PM
2:50:02 PM
2:50:04 PM
2:50:05 PM
2:50:13 PM
2:50:26 PM
2:51:06 PM
2:51:07 PM
2:53:24 PM
2:53:28 PM
2:53:29 PM
2:53:31 PM
2:54:47 PM
2:54:55 PM
2:54:59 PM
2:55:18 PM
2:55:30 PM
2:55:34 PM
2:55:35 PM
2:55:43 PM
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Co-Chair Bentz

Rep. Weidner

Rothmier

Co-Chair Bentz

MOTION: Rep. Weidner moves HB 2468 Do Pass
Co-Chair Bentz

Rep. Smith J.

Co-Chair Bentz

Rep. Weidner

Co-Chair Bentz

Rep. Weidner

Rep. Smith J.

Rep. Weidner

Rep. Smith J.

Co-Chair Bentz

VOTE: 6-0-2

AYES: Reps. Beyer, Nathanson, Sheehan, Smith, Weidner, Bentz;
EXCUSED: Rep. Lindsay, Rep. Read

CARRIER: REP. WEIDNER will lead discussion on the floor.
Co-Vice Chair Beyer

Co-Chair Bentz

HB 3024-Public Hearing

Rep. Deborah Boone, House District 32

Co-Chair Bentz

Rep. Boone

Co-Chair Bentz

Rep. Boone

Co-Chair Bentz

{Exhibit} 12: Neal Lemery, Justice of the Peace, Tillamook County
Co-Chair Bentz

Ben Berger, Deputy, Tillamook County Sheriff's Office
Co-Chair Bentz

Berger

Co-Chair Bentz

Lemery

Co-Chair Bentz

Rep. Nathanson

Co-Chair Bentz

Lemery

Co-Chair Bentz

Meeting Adjourned by Co-Chair Bentz

Exhibit Summary
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2:17:00 PM
2:21:07 PM
2:28:45 PM

2:29:00 PM
2:29:00 PM
2:51:06 PM

HTED
April 01, 2011
Page 9 of 9

{Exhibit} 1: HB 3354, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p

{Exhibit} 2: HB 3354, written testimony, Jerry Cole, 3 pp

{Exhibit} 3: HIM 20, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p

{Exhibit} 4: HM 2, report, Rest Area Commercialization and Truck Parking
Capacity, Bob Russell, 18 pp

{Exhibit} 5: HM 2, document, 23 USC 11-Sec. 111, Agreements relating to
use of and access to rights-of-way-Interstate System, Art Stevenson, 4 pp
{Exhibit} 6: HB 2081, -3 amendments, staff, 4 pp

{Exhibit} 7: HB 2081, -4 amendments, staff, 5 pp

{Exhibit} 8: HB 2081, written testimony, Andrea Salinas, 1 p

{Exhibit} 9: HB 2081, written testimony and informational packet, Dick
Pedersen, 14 pp

{Exhibit} 10: HB 2167, -1 amendments, staff, 3 pp

{Exhibit} 11: HB 2167, -2 amendments, staff, 2 pp

{Exhibit} 12: HB 3024, written testimony, Neal Lemery, 3 pp

This recording log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, refer to the digital audio recording.



